acquisition of the Infineon Fiber Optics Business had occurred on May 1, 2003 for the statement of operations information and on July 31, 2004
for the balance sheet information. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared based on the purchase
method of accounting and does not include the impact of non-recurring charges directly attributable to the transaction.

The selected unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is based on estimates and assumptions that are preliminary.
The following information is presented for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the operating results or financial
position that would have occurred if the acquisition of the Infineon Fiber Optics Business had been consummated on the dates specified, nor is it
necessarily indicative of future operating results or financial position of the combined business.

14

Edgar Filing: FINISAR CORP - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

FINISAR CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the three months ended July 31, 2004
(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical

Infineon Fiber Pro forma Finisar
Finisar Optics Business Adjustments(1) Pro forma

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenues $ 61,877 $ 25,129 $ � $ 87,006
Cost of revenues 45,704 37,093 � 82,747
Amortization of acquired developed technology 5,566 � 1,450(A) 7,016

Gross profit 10,607 (11,963) (1,450) (2,806)

Operating expenses:
Research and development 16,075 7,263 � 23,338
Selling, general and administrative 11,833 9,296 � 21,129
Amortization of deferred stock compensation 97 � � 97
Amortization of purchased intangibles 143 � � 143
Restructuring costs (268) � (268)

Total operating expenses 28,148 16,291 0 44,439

Loss from operations (17,541) (28,254) (1,450) (47,245)
Interest income 592 � � 592
Interest expense (3,363) (150) � (3,513)
Other income (expense), net (1,788) (731) � (2,519)

Loss before income taxes (22,100) (29,135) (1,450) (52,685)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 19 (319) � (338)

Net loss $ (22,119) $(29,454) $(1,450) $ (53,023)

Net loss per share basic and diluted $ (0.10) $ (0.16)
Shares used in computing net loss per share 222,929 333,929(B)

(1) See notes to Finisar Corporation unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements beginning on page F-7.

15

Edgar Filing: FINISAR CORP - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 31

Table of Contents

FINISAR CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of July 31, 2004
(In thousands)

Historical

Infineon Fiber Pro forma Finisar Pro
Finisar Optics Business Adjustments(1) forma

(In thousands)
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 43,333 $ 5,520 $ (5,520)(C) $ 43,333
Short-term investments 72,436 � � 72,436
Restricted investments, short-term 6,358 � � 6,358
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for
doubtful accounts 34,498 12,944 � 47,442
Accounts receivable, other 10,298 � � 10,298
Inventories 37,678 37,983 � 75,661
Prepaid expenses 4,946 7,527 � 12,473
Deferred income taxes 347 328 � 675

Total current assets 209,894 64,302 (5,520) 268,676
Property, plant and improvements, net 106,689 41,292 � 144,981
Restricted investments, long-term 8,967 � � 8,967
Purchased intangible assets, net 42,253 403 (29,000)(D) 71,657
Goodwill, net 60,883 � � 89,527
Minority investments 23,866 16,288 28,644 (E) 40,154
Other assets 15,079 92 � 15,171

Total assets $ 467,631 $ 122,377 $ 52,144 $ 642,133

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 25,252 12,437 � 37,690
Accrued compensation 5,242 5,218 � 10,460
Non-cancelable purchase obligations 7,396 � � 7,396
Other accrued liabilities 11,847 15,857 (5,000)(F) 32,704
Income tax payable 577 � � 577
Short-term loan from Infineon � 49,121 (49,121)(C) �
Current portion of long-term liabilities 2,000 � � 2,000

Total current liabilities 52,314 82,633 (44,121) 90,827
Long-term liabilities:

Convertible notes 230,553 � � 230,553
Other long-term liabilities 2,171 � � 2,171
Pension liabilities � 9,689 � 9,689
Deferred income taxes 347 � � 347

Total long-term liabilities 233,071 9,689 242,760
Commitments and contingent liabilities
Stockholders� equity:

Common stock 223 � (110)(G) 333

Edgar Filing: FINISAR CORP - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 32

Additional paid-in capital 1,261,178 333,415 (192,725)(H) 1,401,868
Notes receivable from stockholders (285) � � (285)
Deferred stock compensation (65) � � (65)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 517 434 (434)(I) 517
Accumulated deficit (1,079,322) (303,794) 289,294 (J) (1,093,822)

Total stockholders� equity 182,246 30,055 96,246 308,546

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 467,631 $ 122,377 $ 52,144 $ 642,133

(1) See notes to Finisar Corporation unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements beginning on page F-7.

16

Edgar Filing: FINISAR CORP - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 33

Table of Contents

FINISAR CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended April 30, 2004
(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical

Infineon Fiber Pro forma Finisar
Finisar Optics Business Adjustments(1) Pro forma

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenue $ 185,618 $135,776 $ � $ 321,394
Cost of revenue 143,585 138,091 � 281,676
Amortization of acquired developed technology 19,239 � 5,800(A) 25,039

Gross profit 22,794 (2,315) (5,800) 14,679

Operating expenses:
Research and development 62,193 28,378 � 90,571
Selling, general and administrative 36,801 33,468 � 70,269
Amortization of (benefit from) deferred stock
compensation (105) � � (105)
Acquired in-process research and development 6,180 � � 6,180
Impairment of goodwill and other purchased
intangibles 572 � � 572
Restructuring costs 382 506 � 888
Other acquisition costs 222 � � 222

Total operating expenses 106,245 62,352 � 168,597

Loss from operations (83,451) (64,667) (5,800) (153,918)
Interest income 3,171 � � 3,171
Interest expense (28,872) (584) � (29,456)
Other income (expense), net (4,347) 542 � (3,805)

Loss before income taxes (113,499) (64,709) (5,800) (184,080)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 334 317 � 651

Net loss $(113,833) $ (65,026) $(5,800) $(184,659)

Net loss per share basic and diluted $ (0.53) $ (0.57)
Shares used in computing net loss per share 216,117 326,117(B)

(1) See notes to Finisar Corporation unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements beginning on page F-7.

17

Edgar Filing: FINISAR CORP - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

RISK FACTORS

Following the acquisition, Finisar and the Infineon Fiber Optics Business will operate as a combined company in a rapidly changing
market environment that involves significant risks, many of which will be beyond our control. In addition to the other information contained in,

[…]

these unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements. In addition to the receipt of the final valuation, changes in
Finisar�s stock price, the impact of ongoing integration activities, the timing of completion of the acquisition and other changes in net tangible
and intangible assets of the Infineon Fiber Optics Business that occur prior to completion of the acquisition could cause material differences in
the information presented.

The table below shows the average U.S. dollar/ Euro exchange rate for the periods shown, based on the interbank market exchange rate
expressed in U.S.$1.00 per Euro.

Exchange Rate Average Exchange Rate

6 Months Ended 12 Months Ended 6 Months Ended 3 Months Ended
June 30, 2004 March 31, 2003 September 30, 2003 March 31, 2004 June 30, 2004

Currency Euro Euro Euro Euro Euro

U.S. Dollar $1.00 0.8220 0.9665 0.9234 0.8209 0.8250

F-3

Edgar Filing: FINISAR CORP - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 154

Table of Contents

FINISAR CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the three months ended July 31, 2004
(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical

Infineon Fiber Pro forma Finisar
Finisar Optics Business Adjustments(1) Pro forma

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenues $ 61,877 $ 25,129 $ � $ 87,006
Cost of revenues 45,704 37,093 � 82,797
Amortization of acquired developed technology 5,566 � 1,450(A) 7,016

Gross profit 10,607 (11,963) (1,450) 2,806

Operating expenses:
Research and development 16,075 7,263 � 23,338
Selling, general and administrative 11,833 9,296 � 21,129
Amortization of deferred stock compensation 97 � � 97
Amortization of purchased intangibles 143 � � 143
Restructuring costs (268) � (268)

Total operating expenses 28,148 16,291 0 44,439

Loss from operations (17,541) (28,254) (1,450) (47,245)
Interest income 592 � � 592
Interest expense (3,363) (150) � (3,513)
Other income (expense), net (1,788) (731) � (2,519)

Loss before income taxes (22,100) (29,135) (1,450) (52,685)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 19 (319) � (338)

Net loss $ (22,119) $(29,454) $(1,450) $ (53,023)

Net loss per share basic and diluted $ (0.10) $ (0.16)
Shares used in computing net loss per share 222,929 332,929(B)

(1) The letters refer to a description of the adjustments in Note 2.
See accompanying notes to Finisar Corporation unaudited pro forma

condensed combined financial statements.

F-4

Edgar Filing: FINISAR CORP - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 155

Table of Contents

FINISAR CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of July 31, 2004
(In thousands)

Historical

Infineon Fiber Pro forma Finisar Pro
Finisar Optics Business Adjustments(1) forma

(In thousands)
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 43,333 $ 5,520 $ (5,520)(C) $ 43,333
Short-term investments 72,436 � � 72,436
Restricted investments, short-term 6,358 � � 6,358
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for
doubtful accounts 34,498 12,944 � 47,442
Accounts receivable, other 10,298 � � 10,298
Inventories 37,678 37,983 � 75,661
Prepaid expenses 4,946 7,527 � 12,473
Deferred income taxes 347 328 � 675

Total current assets 209,894 64,302 (5,520) 268,676
Property, plant and improvements, net 106,689 41,292 � 147,981
Restricted investments, long-term 8,967 � � 8,967
Purchased intangible assets, net 42,253 403 29,000(D) 71,657
Goodwill, net 60,883 � 28,644(E) 89,527
Minority investments 23,866 16,288 � 40,154
Other assets 15,079 92 � 15,171

Total assets $ 467,631 $ 122,377 $ 52,144 $ 642,133

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 25,252 12,437 � 37,690
Accrued compensation 5,242 5,218 � 10,460
Non-cancelable purchase obligations 7,396 � � 7,396
Other accrued liabilities 11,847 15,857 5,000(F) 32,704
Income tax payable 577 � � 577
Short-term loan from Infineon � 49,121 (49,121)(C) �
Current portion of long-term liabilities 2,000 � � 2,000

Total current liabilities 52,314 82,633 (44,121) 90,827
Long-term liabilities:

Convertible notes 230,553 � � 230,553
Other long-term liabilities 2,171 � � 2,171
Pension liabilities � 9,689 � 9,689
Deferred income taxes 347 � � 347

Total long-term liabilities 233,071 9,689 � 242,760
Commitments and contingent liabilities
Stockholders� equity:

Common stock 223 � 110(G) 333
Additional paid-in capital 1,261,178 333,415 (192,725)(H) 1,401,868

Edgar Filing: FINISAR CORP - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 156

Notes receivable from stockholders (285) � � (285)
Deferred stock compensation (65) � � (65)
Accumulated other comprehensive
income 517 434 (434)(I) 517
Accumulated deficit (1,079,322) (303,794) 289,294(J) (1,093,822)

Total stockholders� equity 182,246 30,055 96,246 308,546

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 467,631 $ 122,377 $ 52,144 $ 642,133

(1) The letters refer to a description of the adjustments in Note 2.
See accompanying notes to Finisar Corporation unaudited pro forma

condensed combined financial statements.

F-5

Edgar Filing: FINISAR CORP - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 157

Table of Contents

FINISAR CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended April 30, 2004
(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical

Infineon Fiber Pro forma Finisar
Finisar Optics Business Adjustments(1) Pro forma

(In thousands, except per share
amounts)

Revenue $ 185,618 $135,776 $ � $ 321,394
Cost of revenue 143,585 138,091 � 281,676
Amortization of acquired developed technology 19,239 � 5,800(A) 25,039

Gross profit 22,794 (2,315) (5,800) 14,679

Operating expenses:
Research and development 62,193 28,378 � 90,571
Selling, general and administrative 36,801 33,468 � 70,269
Amortization of (benefit from) deferred stock
compensation (105) � � (105)
Acquired in-process research and development 6,180 � � 6,180
Impairment of goodwill and other purchased
intangibles 572 � � 572
Restructuring costs 382 506 � 888
Other acquisition costs 222 � � 222

Total operating expenses 106,245 62,352 � 168,597

Loss from operations (83,451) (64,667) (5,800) (153,918)
Interest income 3,171 � � 3,171
Interest expense (28,872) (584) � (29,456)
Other income (expense), net (4,347) 542 � (3,805)

Loss before income taxes (113,499) (64,709) (5,800) (184,080)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 334 317 � 651

Net loss $(113,833) $ (65,026) $(5,800) $(184,659)

Net loss per share basic and diluted $ (0.53) $ (0.57)
Shares used in computing net loss per share 216,117 326,117(B)

(1) The letters refer to descriptions of the adjustments in Note 2.
See accompanying notes to Finisar Corporation unaudited pro forma

condensed combined financial statements.

F-6

Edgar Filing: FINISAR CORP - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 158

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation
On April 29, 2004 Finisar and Infineon entered into a definitive agreement pursuant to which Finisar agreed to acquire Infineon�s fiber optics